in a currency other than the functional currency of the operations to which they relate. The currencies giving rise
to this risk are primarily RM and USD. Approximately 19.80% (2010: 23.42%) of the Group’s sales are denominated
in currencies other than the Group’s functional currency by the operating unit making the sale, whilst almost
60.90% (2010: 88.39%) of costs are denominated in the Group’s functional currency.

	 The Group maintains a natural hedge, wherever possible, by borrowing in currencies that matches the future
revenue streams to be generated from its investments.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group and the Corporation’s profit before taxation to a
reasonably possible change in the USD and RM exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of
the Group companies and the Corporation, with all other variables held constant.

252 MISC Berhad Annual Report 2011

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2011

35.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Cont’d.)

(b)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d.)

		  Effect on
		  profit
		  before
	 Change in	 taxation
	 currency	 Increase/
	 rate	 (Decrease)
	 %	 RM’000

Group

USD/RM (functional currency)	 +5%	 9,380
	 –5%	 (9,380)

RM/USD (functional currency)	 +5%	 (185,893)
	 –5%	 185,893
Corporation

RM/USD (functional currency)	 +5%	 (184,681)
	 –5%	 184,681

The net unhedged financial receivables and payables of the Group and of the Corporation that are not denominated
in their functional currencies are as follows:

	 Net financial receivables/(payables) held in non-functional currencies
		U  nited
	 Ringgit	 States	 Sterling	 Australian		  Singapore
Functional currency	 Malaysia	 Dollar	 Pound	 Dollar	 Euro	 Dollar	 Total
of Group	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

At 31 March 2011

Ringgit Malaysia	 –	 183,152	 15,297	 2,637	 (14,269)	 21,240	 208,057
United States Dollar	 (319,405)	 –	 2,305	 1,728	 9,619	 35,816	 (269,937)